purpose only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at 30 September 2018

for the financial position, or 1 April 2017 for the financial results and cash flows or at any future date.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction with

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

Appendix IV - 2

(1) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group
As at 31

December
2017 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group after
the

Proposed
Disposal Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the
Enlarged

Group after
the

Proposed
Acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7) Note (8)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 276,075 (9) (864) 275,202 275,202
Investment properties 683,923 (351,787) 11,807 343,943 530,000 (10,840) 863,103
Properties under development 28,000 28,000 28,000
Prepaid land lease payments 19,232 19,232 19,232
Interests in associates 15,360 15,360 15,360
Available-for-sale investments 92,083 92,083 92,083
Utility and other deposits – – 421 421
Deposits for purchases of properties,
plant and equipment 14,228 14,228 14,228

Net pension scheme assets 4,421 4,421 4,421
Deferred tax assets 5,617 5,617 5,617

Total non-current assets 1,138,939 798,086 530,421 1,317,667

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 79,930 79,930 79,930
Trade and bills receivables 724,086 724,086 724,086
Prepayments, deposits and other
receivables 60,044 (2,055) 57,989 6,439 64,428

Tax recoverable 1,233 (867) 366 366
Amount due from a related company – – 35,337 (35,337) –
Pledged deposits 3,269 3,269 3,269
Cash and cash equivalents 382,770 895,570 (7,500) 1,270,840 4,203 10 (530,000) (2,500) 742,553
Assets of a disposal group classified as
held for sale – – 49 (49) –

Total current assets 1,251,332 2,136,480 46,028 1,614,632

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables (304,705) (304,705) (304,705)
Other payables and accruals (126,500) 2,160 (124,340) (233) (124,573)
Amount due to an associate (2,800) (2,800) (2,800)
Interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings (132,525) (132,525) (242,100) 242,100 (132,525)

Tax payable (16,892) (16,892) (16,892)
Amount due to the holding company of
Nigon – – (31,760) 31,760 –

Due to the Remaining Group – – –
Liabilities directly associated with the
assets classified as held for sale – – (602) 602 –

Total current liabilities (583,422) (581,262) (274,695) (581,495)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 667,910 1,555,218 (228,667) 1,033,137

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 1,806,849 2,353,304 301,754 2,350,804

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings (1,026) (1,026) (1,026)

Deferred tax liabilities (42,505) 11,416 (2,888) (33,977) (6,300) 6,300 (33,977)
Deferred income (2,215) (2,215) (2,215)

Total non-current liabilities (45,746) (37,218) (6,300) (37,218)

Net assets 1,761,103 2,316,086 295,454 2,313,586

Capital and Reserves
Share capital (190,369) (190,369) – (190,369)
Reserves (1,379,116) (554,428) 7,500 (8,055) (1,934,099) (295,454) (563) 296,017 2,500 (1,931,599)

(1,569,485) (2,124,468) (295,454) (2,121,968)

Non-controlling interest (191,618) (191,618) – (191,618)

Total equity (1,761,103) (2,316,086) (295,454) (2,313,586)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

Appendix IV - 3

(1) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December
2017 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017.

(2) The adjustments represent (a) the de-consolidation of assets and liabilities of the Ocean Wide Group as at 31 December
2017, which were extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Ocean Wide Group as at